

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**DEFENDANT ORACLE
AMERICA, INC.'S MOTION TO
SEAL PORTIONS OF PLAINTIFF
OFCCP'S MOTION TO COMPEL
ORACLE'S COMPENSATION
ANALYSES**

RECEIVED

JUL 02 2019

Office of Administrative Law Judges
San Francisco, Ca

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
A. FOIA EXEMPTION 4.....	3
B. FOIA EXEMPTION 6.....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. FOIA Exemption 4 Exempts Disclosure of Oracle’s Confidential Affirmative Action Workforce Analysis Data and Confidential and Proprietary Premium Percentages that Oracle May Pay to Attract Candidates.....	4
1. FOIA Exemption 4 Exempts Disclosure of Oracle’s Confidential Affirmative Action Workforce Analysis Data.....	4
2. FOIA Exemption 4 Exempts Disclosure of the Specific Premium Percentages Oracle May Pay to Attract Candidates	6
B. FOIA Exemption 6 Exempts Disclosure of Oracle’s AAP Data	8
C. Oracle Has a Compelling Interest in Precluding Disclosure of AAP Data and Information Regarding Oracle’s Compensation Structure.....	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	3
<i>Fed. Labor Relations Auth. v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 958 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Flightsafety Servs. Corp. v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 326 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2003)	5, 6
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2009).....	6
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	2
<i>Lahr v. NTSB</i> , 569 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Long v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Northrop Grumman Sys. Corp. v. Nat'l Aeronautics & Space Admin.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2018).....	6
<i>Painting & Drywall Work Pres. Fund, Inc. v. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 936 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Rubbermaid v. Kleppe</i> , 1976 WL 731 (D. Md. Nov. 5, 1976)	5
<i>Schwarz v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 131 F.Supp.2d 142 (D.D.C. 2000).....	9
<i>Torres Consulting & Law Grp., LLC v. Dep't of Energy</i> , No. CV-13-00858-PHX-NVW, 2013 WL 6196291 (D. Ariz. Nov. 27, 2013)	6
<i>U.S. Dep't of Def. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994).....	3, 8
<i>U.S. Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991).....	2

<i>Voinche v. FBI</i> , 940 F.Supp. 323 (D.D.C. 1996).....	9
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Bureau of Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 643 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2011)	3, 4
<i>Westinghouse Elect. Corp. v. Schlesinger</i> , 392 F. Supp. 1246 (E.D. Va. 1974)	5
Statutes	
5 U.S.C.A. § 551	6
5 U.S.C.A. § 552.....	2
Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. § 18.85.....	2
